

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC00-1051

---

DUSTY RAY SPENCER,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE NINTH CIRCUIT COURT,  
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

---

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

HARRY P. BRODY  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0977860  
ASSISTANT CCRC

JEFFREY M. HAZEN  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0153060  
CCRC-MIDDLE ATTORNEY

CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL  
COUNSEL-MIDDLE REGION  
3801 Corporex Park Drive  
Suite 210  
Tampa, Florida 33619  
(813) 740-3544

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT . . . . .	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	1
I. <u>PROCEDURAL HISTORY</u> . . . . .	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS</u> . . . . .	2
A. <u>Guilt-Phase Testimony</u> . . . . .	2
B. <u>Penalty-Phase Testimony</u> . . . . .	8
C. <u>Evidentiary Hearing Testimony</u> . . . . .	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS . . . . .	30
ARGUMENT I	
THE LOWER COURT’S RULING FOLLOWING THE POSTCONVICTION EVIDENTIARY HEARING WAS ERRONEOUS. . . . .	31
A. The Lower Court Erroneously Denied Appellant Relief On His Claim That The Prosecutor Engaged In Misconduct Which Denied Him His Fundamental Right To A Fair Trial In Violation Of The Fifth, Sixth And Fourteenth Amendments To The United States Constitution, Rendering The Outcome Of His Trial Unreliable. . . . .	32
1. The Gloves . . . . .	33
2. Emotional Display During Closing Argument . . . . .	36
3. False Statement Regarding Iron . . . . .	39
4. Non-Hearing Instances Of Prosecutorial Misconduct . . . . .	41

B.	The Lower Court Erroneously Denied Appellant Relief On His Claim That He Was Denied Effective Assistance Of Counsel At The Guilt Phase Of His Trial In Violation Of The Sixth, Eighth And Fourteenth Amendments To The United States Constitution, Rendering The Outcome Of His Trial Unreliable. . . . .	48
1.	Failure To Present Evidence Of Lack Of Premeditation	50
a.	Lay witnesses . . . . .	50
b.	Dissociative State Evidence . . . . .	55
2.	Dr. Rose report . . . . .	61
3.	Brick Evidence . . . . .	62
4.	Impeachment of Timothy Johnson . . . . .	64
5.	Objections to Prosecutorial Misconduct . . . . .	65
6.	Concession of guilt and intent . . . . .	69
7.	Voir Dire of Juror Lois Noble . . . . .	71
8.	Knife Evidence . . . . .	72
C.	The Lower Court Erroneously Denied Appellant Relief On His Claim That He Was Denied Effective Assistance Of Counsel At The Penalty Phase Of His Trial In Violation Of The Sixth, Eighth And Fourteenth Amendments To The United States Constitution, Rendering The Outcome Of His Trial Unreliable . . . . .	74
1.	Dissociative State Evidence . . . . .	74
2.	Failure to Object to Prosecutorial False Statement	79

D.	The Lower Court Erroneously Denied Appellant Relief On His Claim That The State Failed to Disclose Exculpatory Information In Violation Of Mr. Spencer's Rights Under The Fifth, Sixth, Eighth, And Fourteenth Amendments To The United States Constitution As Well As The Corresponding Provisions Of The Florida Constitution. . . . .	80
----	--	----

ARGUMENT II

	THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING MERITORIOUS CLAIMS WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING . . . . .	82
--	---	----

A.	Mr. Spencer Was Denied His Fundamental Right To Due Process And A Fair Trial In Violation Of The Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, Eighth And Fourteenth Amendments To The U. S. Constitution And Of The Corresponding Provisions Of The Florida Constitution, When Biased Jurors Were Impaneled And Further Infected By Improper Contact With The State And Protestors And The Trial Was Conducted In A Prejudicial Atmosphere Created By Pretrial Publicity, The Ineffectiveness Of Trial Counsel, In Failing To Competently Move For A Change Of Venue, And Otherwise Protect Mr. Spencer's Right To An Unbiased Jury, The Failure Of The Court To Enforce Even The Inadequate Sequestration Order Entered, The States' Acquiescence To And Inflammation Of Protestors Packing The Courtroom, And The Improper Behavior Of The Protestors And Jurors. . . . .	83
----	--	----

B.	Mr. Spencer Was Denied Effective Assistance Of Counsel At The Guilt Phase Of Trial In Violation Of The Sixth, Eighth And Fourteenth Amendments To The United States Constitution, Rendering The Outcome Of His Trial Unreliable. . . . .	88
----	--	----

1.	Failure to Voir Dire Jurors Regarding Bias . . . . .	88
2.	Failure to Voir Dire Jurors Regarding Contact With the State . . . . .	88

C.	Mr. Spencer Was Denied Effective Assistance Of Counsel At The Penalty Phase Of Trial In Violation Of The Sixth, Eighth And Fourteenth Amendments To The United States Constitution, Rendering The Outcome Of His Trial Unreliable. . . . .	90
1.	Failure to Object to Improper Prosecutorial Questions . . . . .	90
2.	Failure to Seek New Penalty Phase Upon Remand . . .	92
D.	Mr. Spencer Was Denied His Rights To Due Process Under The Fourteenth Amendment To The United States Constitution As Well As His Rights Under The Fifth, Sixth, And Eighth Amendments Because The State Either Knowingly Presented Or Failed To Correct Material False Testimony. . . . .	93
E.	The Rules Prohibiting Mr. Spencer's Lawyers From Interviewing Jurors To Determine If Constitutional Error Was Present Violates Equal Protection Principles, The First, Sixth, Eighth And Fourteenth Amendments To The United States Constitution And The Corresponding Provisions Of The Florida Constitution And Denies Mr. Spencer Adequate Assistance Of Counsel In Pursuing His Post-Conviction Remedies. . . . .	96
F.	Mr. Spencer's Trial Court Proceedings Were Fraught With Procedural And Substantive Errors Which Cannot Be Harmless When Viewed As A Whole Since The Combination Of Errors Deprived Him Of The Fundamentally Fair Trial Guaranteed Under The Sixth, Eighth, And Fourteenth Amendments. . . . .	97
	CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT . . . . .	99
	CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE AND SERVICE . . . . .	100

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<u>Brady v. Maryland,</u> 373 U.S. 83 (1963) . . . . .	80
<u>Bertolotti v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	49
<u>Chapman v. California,</u> 386 U.S. 18 (1967) . . . . .	99
<u>Christopher v. State,</u> 397 So.2d 406 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1981) . . . . .	47
<u>Craig v. State,</u> 685 So.2d 1224 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	40, 93
<u>Darden v. Wainwright,</u> 477 U.S. 168, 178, 106 S.Ct. 2464, 2470 (1986) . . . . .	46
<u>Donnelly v. Dechristoforo,</u> 416 U.S. 636, 642, 94 S.Ct. 1868, 1871 (1974) . . . . .	46
<u>Ellis v. State,</u> No. 75,813 (Fla. July 1, 1993) . . . . .	97
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 622 So.2d 1324 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	32
<u>Garron v. State,</u> 528 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	35
<u>Gaskin v. State,</u> 737 So.2d 509 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	86
<u>Giglio v. United States,</u> 405 U.S. 150, 92 S.Ct. 763, 31 L.Ed.2d 104 (1972) . . . . .	48, 93
<u>Griffin v. California,</u> 380 U.S. 609, 85 S.Ct. 1229, L.Ed. 2d 106 (1965) . . . . .	47

<u>Heath v. Jones,</u> 941 F.2d 1126 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	97
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 730 So.2d 322 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1999) . . . . .	47
<u>House v. Balkcom,</u> 725 F.2d 608, 618 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 870 (1984). . . . .	49
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 622 So.2d 982 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	2
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	98
<u>Jenkins v. State,</u> 563 So.2d 791 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990) . . . . .	35
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	98
<u>Kyles v. Whitley,</u> 115 S. Ct. 1555 (1995) . . . . .	80
<u>Kyles v. Whitley,</u> 514 U.S. 419 (1995) . . . . .	80
<u>Maharaj v. State,</u> 2000 WL 1752209 (Fla.) . . . . .	82
<u>Mason v. State,</u> 489 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	82
<u>McNabb v. United States,</u> 318 U.S. 332, 63 S.Ct. 608, 87 L.Ed. 819 (1943) . . . . .	48
<u>Miller v. Pate,</u> 386 U.S. 1, 87 S.Ct. 785, 17 L.Ed. 2d 690 (1967) . . . . .	48
<u>Nowitzke v. State,</u> 572 So. 2d 1346 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	32, 98

<u>O'Callaghan v. State,</u> 461 So. 2d 1354 (Fla. 1984)	82
<u>Peterson v. State,</u> 376 So.2d 1230 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1979)	35
<u>Ray v. State,</u> 403 So.2d 956 (Fla. 1981)	97
<u>Routly v. State,</u> 590 So.2d 397 (Fla. 1991)	93
<u>Ruiz v. State,</u> 743 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	32
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 741 So.2d 576 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1999)	47
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 118 S. Ct. 213 (1997)	2
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	1
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 691 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 1996)	2
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	99
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	48
<u>United States v. Bagley,</u> 473 U.S. 667, 105 S. Ct. 3375 (1985)	80
<u>United States v. Hasting,</u> 461 U.S. 499, 103 S.Ct. 1974 (1983)	48
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 705 So.2d 1331 (Fla. 1997)	86
<u>Way v. State,</u> 760 So.2d 903 (Fla. 2000)	81

<u>Weidner v. Wainwright,</u> 708 F.2d 614, 616 (11th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	49
<u>Woods v. Dugger,</u> 923 F.2d 1454 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) . . . . .	87
<u>Young v. State,</u> 739 So.2d 553, 559 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	82
<u>Zant v. Stephens,</u> 462 U.S. 862, 885 (1983) . . . . .	99
